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EN – USER MANUAL

PACKAGE CONTENTS
1× TrueLife InterdentBrush I3
30× Replacement heads
1× AA battery
1× Manual
1× Safety instructions

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1) 	 Nylon cleaning head
2) 	 Interdental brush head cover
3) 	 Switch
	 - 0: off
	 - 1: low speed
	 - 2: high speed
4) 	 Handle
5) 	 Battery cover

INSERTING THE BATTERY
The battery must be inserted into the inter-
dental brush before use.
1.	 Carefully remove the battery cover 

and insert one battery. When inserting, 
observe the correct polarity, which is 
marked on the bottom of the compart-
ment.

2.	 Put the cover back on.
Follow the same procedure when replacing 
the battery.
When the efficiency of the interdental brush 
decreases, the battery needs to be replaced.
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ATTACHMENT OF THE NYLON CLEANING HEAD
1.	 Rotate the toothbrush head cover until the dot symbol on the head is aligned 

with the  symbol on the handle.
2.	 Pull the cleaning head out of the handle. If it is attached too tightly, use the 

tool to remove the cleaning head on the storage box. Insert the cleaning 
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head all the way into the hole in the storage box and slide the handle togeth-
er with the interdental brush head in the direction of the arrow. This releases 
and removes the cleaning head from the attachment.

3.	 Use the handle to pull the new cleaning head out of the storage box. Push 
the handle into the hole of one cleaning head and pull out the cleaning head 
after it has clicked into place.

4.	 Check that the cleaning head is firmly seated on the attachment. If necessary, 
push the cleaning head into the attachment with a little more force.

5.	 Replace the toothbrush head cover and rotate it so that the dot symbol on 
the head is aligned with the  symbol on the handle.

   

CLEANING THE INTERDENTAL SPACE
We recommend using the interdental brush in front of a  mirror to guide the 
cleaning head more confidently and prevent gum injuries.

The interdental toothbrush can be used every day to clean between the teeth. 
In this case, we recommend replacing the cleaning head approximately every  
3 days, as the edges of the cleaning head may become bent, reducing the clean-
ing efficiency.
Keep the interdental brush in an upright position throughout the cleaning pro-
cess.
We recommend dividing the teeth and interdental spaces into 4 sections. Once 
you have cleaned all the spaces between the teeth in one section, rinse the 
cleaning head under running water and move on to the next section. 
1.	 Insert the cleaning head from the outside into the interdental space to be 

cleaned. The cleaning head is long enough so there is no need to clean the 
interdental spaces from behind.

2.	 Move the switch to position 1 for low speed or to position 2 for high speed. 
The cleaning head starts to move.

3.	 Move the interdental brush up and down to clean the entire lateral surfaces 
of adjacent teeth.
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Notice: Do not use force when using the interdental brush. If you experience discom-
fort during cleaning, select a low speed or move to another interdental space.

4.	 When the interdental space is cleaned, move the switch to position 0. The 
interdental toothbrush stops.

5.	 Pull the cleaning head out of the interdental space and continue cleaning 
through the next interdental space.

After cleaning, rinse the cleaning head thoroughly under running water. Hold 
the interdental brush so that the cleaning head is pointing downwards and the 
water flows over the cleaning head.

STORAGE
When not in use, store the toothbrush in a  dry place away from children and 
pets. We recommend removing the battery from the toothbrush if you will not 
be using it for a long time. 

SPECIFICATIONS OF THE INTERDENTAL TOOTHBRUSH

Battery life 75 days (2 times a day for 2 minutes), 5 hours
Number of movements 24,000 movements/min
Modes 2 (low speed and high speed) 
Additional heads I-series
Brush dimensions 190 × 23 × 55 mm
Weight of the brush 65 g
Waterproofing IPX4
Power 1.5 V AA 1,000 mAh
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MANUFACTURER RESPONSIBILITY
TrueLife products are warranted against manufacturing defects. In the event 
of such defects, elem6 s.r.o. is obliged to repair or replace the defective part or 
product with a comparable part or product at its discretion. Transfer, alteration 
or tampering with the product will exceed the scope of this warranty. This is 
the case even if the product is lost or damaged due to a defect, negligence or 
other error. The warranty does not cover damage resulting from use, accident 
or normal wear and tear. Elem6 s.r.o. assumes no liability for any accident, injury, 
death, loss or other claim related to or arising out of the use of this product. In no 
event shall elem6 s.r.o. be liable for incidental or consequential damages related 
to or resulting from the use of this product or any of its components. Returns or 
exchanges of replacement parts and/or products may be subject to shipping, 
handling, replacement and/or restocking charges.
This product should be stored out of the reach of children. Use by children is only 
allowed under adult supervision.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
1. 	 Read the package safety information carefully.
2. 	 For proper handling of the product, please read the current version of the 

manual, which is available for download at: www.truelife.eu.
3. 	 Printing errors and information changes are subject to change.

MANUFACTURER:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 308/15, 161 00 Prague 6, Czech Republic
info@elem6.com

RoHS
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DE – BENUTZERHANDBUCH

INHALT DES PAKETS
1× TrueLife Interdentalbürste I3
30× Austauschköpfe
1× AA-Batterie
1× Handbuch
1× Sicherheitshinweise

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
1) 	 Nylon-Reinigungskopf
2) 	 Abdeckung für Interdentalbürstenkopf
3) 	 Schalter
	 - 0: Aus
	 - 1: niedrige Geschwindigkeit
	 - 2: hohe Geschwindigkeit
4) 	 Griff
5) 	 Batterieabdeckung

EINSETZEN DER BATTERIE
Vor der Verwendung muss die Batterie in die 
Interdentalbürste eingesetzt werden.
1.	 Nehmen Sie die Batterieabdeckung vorsich-

tig ab und setzen Sie eine Batterie ein. Achten 
Sie beim Einsetzen auf die richtige Polarität, 
die am Boden des Fachs dargestellt ist.

2.	 Setzen Sie die Abdeckung wieder auf.
Gehen Sie zum Austauschen der Batterie 
ebenso vor.
Wenn die Interdentalbürste nicht mehr 
effizient arbeitet, muss die Batterie ausge-
tauscht werden.
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ANBRINGEN DES NYLON-REINIGUNGSKOPFES
1.	 Drehen Sie die Abdeckung des Bürstenkopfes, bis das Punktsymbol daran an 

dem Symbol  am Griff ausgerichtet ist.
2.	 Ziehen Sie den Reinigungskopf aus dem Griff heraus. Wenn er zu fest sitzt, zie-

hen Sie ihn mithilfe des Werkzeugs am Aufbewahrungskasten heraus. Stecken 
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Sie dazu den Reinigungskopf vollständig in das Loch im Aufbewahrungskasten 
und schieben Sie den Griff zusammen mit dem Interdentalbürstenkopf in Pfeil-
richtung. Dadurch wird der Reinigungskopf gelockert und entfernt.

3.	 Ziehen Sie den neuen Reinigungskopf mithilfe des Griffs aus dem Aufbewah-
rungskasten. Stecken Sie den Griff in das Loch eines Reinigungskopfes, lassen 
sie ihn einrasten und ziehen Sie den Reinigungskopf dann heraus.

4.	 Überprüfen Sie, dass der Reinigungskopf fest auf dem Aufsatz sitzt. Gegebe-
nenfalls müssen Sie den Reinigungskopf mit etwas mehr Kraft auf den Auf-
satz drücken.

5.	 Bringen Sie die Abdeckung des Bürstenkopfes an und drehen Sie sie, bis das 
Punktsymbol daran an dem Symbol  am Griff ausgerichtet ist.

   

REINIGEN DER ZAHNZWISCHENRÄUME
Wir empfehlen die Anwendung der Interdentalbürste vor einem Spiegel, um den 
Reinigungskopf sicherer führen zu können und Verletzungen des Zahnfleischs 
vorzubeugen.

Die Interdentalbürste kann zur täglichen Reinigung der Zahnzwischenräume 
verwendet werden. In dem Fall empfehlen wir, den Reinigungskopf etwa alle 3 
Tage auszutauschen, da sich seine Ränder durch die Nutzung verbiegen können, 
was dann die Reinigungswirkung verringert.
Halten Sie die Interdentalbürste während des gesamten Reinigungsvorgangs 
aufrecht.
Idealerweise teilen Sie die Zähne und Zwischenräume zur Reinigung in 4 Ab-
schnitte auf. Wenn Sie alle Zahnzwischenräume in einem Abschnitt gereinigt 
haben, spülen Sie den Reinigungskopf unter fließendem Wasser ab und gehen 
dann zum nächsten Abschnitt über. 
1.	 Setzen Sie den Reinigungskopf von außen in den zu reinigenden Zahnzwi-

schenraum ein. Der Reinigungskopf ist so lang, dass es nicht notwendig ist, 
die Zahnzwischenräume auch von hinten zu reinigen.

2.	 Stellen Sie den Schalter auf Position 1 für die niedrige Geschwindigkeit, und auf 2 für 
die höhere Geschwindigkeit. Der Reinigungskopf beginnt dann, sich zu bewegen.
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3.	 Bewegen Sie die Interdentalbürste zwischen den ganzen Seitenflächen der 
benachbarten Zähne auf- und abwärts.

Hinweis: Wenden Sie bei der Nutzung der Interdentalbürste keine Kraft auf. Wenn 
sich die Reinigung unangenehm anfühlt, verwenden Sie die niedrige Geschwindig-
keit oder wechseln Sie zu einem anderen Zahnzwischenraum.

4.	 Wenn ein Zahnzwischenraum sauber ist, stellen Sie den Schalter auf die Posi-
tion 0. Die Interdentalbürste schaltet sich aus.

5.	 Ziehen Sie die Interdentalbürste aus dem Zahnzwischenraum und setzen Sie 
den Reinigungsvorgang am nächsten Zahnzwischenraum fort.

Spülen Sie den Reinigungskopf danach gründlich unter fließendem Wasser ab. 
Halten Sie die Interdentalbürste dabei so, dass der Reinigungskopf nach unten 
zeigt und das Wasser über ihn fließen kann.

AUFBEWAHRUNG
Bewahren Sie die Zahnbürste bei Nichtgebrauch an einem trockenen Ort und für 
Kinder und Haustiere unzugänglich auf. Wir empfehlen, bei längerem Nichtge-
brauch die Batterie aus der Zahnbürste herauszunehmen. 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN DER INTERDENTALBÜRSTE
Akkulaufzeit 75 Tage (2 Mal täglich für 2 Minuten), 5 Stunden
Anzahl der Bewegungen 24.000 Bewegungen/Minute
Betriebsarten 2 (niedrige und hohe Geschwindigkeit) 
Ersatzköpfe I-Serie
Maße der Bürste 190 × 23 × 55 mm
Gewicht der Bürste 65 g
Schutzklasse IPX4
Energieversorgung 1,5 V AA, 1.000 mAh



DE - 4

VERANTWORTUNG DES HERSTELLERS
Für TrueLife-Produkte gilt eine Garantie für Herstellungsfehler. Falls solche Fehler 
auftreten, ist elem6 s.r.o. verpflichtet, das defekte Teil oder Produkt nach eige-
nem Ermessen zu reparieren oder gegen ein gleichwertiges Teil oder Produkt 
auszutauschen. Durch Übertragung des Produkts bzw. durch Veränderungen 
oder Manipulationen daran wird diese Garantie ungültig. Dies ist ebenfalls der 
Fall, wenn das Produkt verloren geht oder aufgrund eines Defekts, Nachlässig-
keit oder andere unsachgemäße Behandlung beschädigt wird. Die Garantie 
deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch die Nutzung des Produkts, Unfälle oder nor-
malen Verschleiß verursacht werden. elem6 s.r.o. übernimmt keinerlei Haftung 
für Unfälle, Verletzungen, Todesfälle, Verluste oder andere Ansprüche, die in Be-
zug auf dieses Produkt oder durch seine Verwendung entstehen. In keinem Fall 
ist elem6 s.r.o. haftbar für zufällige oder Folgeschäden, die in Bezug auf dieses 
Produkt oder seine Komponenten oder durch deren Verwendung entstehen. Für 
die Rückgabe oder den Austausch von Ersatzteilen bzw. des Produkts können 
Gebühren für Versand, Bearbeitung, Austauscharbeiten bzw. Wiedereinlagerung 
entstehen.
Dieses Produkt sollte außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden. 
Die Verwendung durch Kinder ist nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen zulässig.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
1. 	 Lesen Sie die beiliegenden Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch.
2. 	 Informationen zum richtigen Umgang mit dem Produkt finden Sie in der ak-

tuellen Fassung des Handbuchs. Dieses können Sie hier herunterladen: www.
truelife.eu.

3. 	 Druckfehler und Änderungen der Angaben sind vorbehalten.

HERSTELLER:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 308/15, 161 00 Prag 6, Tschechische Republik
info@elem6.com

RoHS
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CS – UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL

OBSAH BALENÍ
1× Mezizubní kartáček TrueLife InterdentBrush I3
30× Náhradních hlavic
1× Baterie typu AA
1× Návod
1× Bezpečnostní instrukce

POPIS PRODUKTU
1) 	 Nylonová čistící hlavice
2) 	 Kryt hlavy mezizubního kartáčku
3) 	 Přepínač
	 - 0: vypnuto
	 - 1: nízká rychlost
	 - 2: vysoká rychlost
4) 	 Rukojeť
5) 	 Kryt pro baterii

VLOŽENÍ BATERIE
Před použitím je třeba do mezizubního kar-
táčku vložit baterii.
1.	 Opatrně odstraňte kryt pro baterii a vlož-

te jednu baterii. Při vkládání dbejte na 
správnou polaritu, která je vyznačena na 
dně prostoru.

2.	 Nasaďte kryt zpět.
Při výměně baterie postupujte stejným způ-
sobem.
Když se účinnost mezizubního kartáčku sní-
ží, je třeba baterii vyměnit.
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NASAZENÍ NYLONOVÉ ČISTÍCÍ HLAVICE
1.	 Pootočte krytem hlavy mezizubního kartáčku, do polohy, aby byl symbol teč-

ky na hlavě zarovnaný se symbolem  na násadě.
2.	 Vytáhněte čistící hlavici z násady. Pokud je připevněna příliš pevně, použij-

te nástroj pro vyjmutí čisticí hlavice na úložném boxu. Zasuňte čisticí hlavici 
až na doraz do otvoru v úložném boxu a posuňte násadu společně s hlavou 
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mezizubního kartáčku ve směru šipky. Tím uvolníte a sejmete čisticí hlavici 
z nástavce.

3.	 Pomocí násady vytáhněte novou čistící hlavici z úložného boxu. Zatlačte ná-
sadu do otvoru jedné čisticí hlavice a po zacvaknutí čistící hlavici vytáhněte.

4.	 Zkontrolujte, zda je čisticí hlavice pevně nasazena na nástavci. V případě po-
třeby zatlačte čisticí hlavici do nástavce o něco větší silou.

5.	 Nasaďte zpět kryt hlavy mezizubního kartáčku a pootočte ho do polohy, aby 
byl symbol tečky na hlavě zarovnaný se symbolem  na násadě.

   

ČIŠTĚNÍ MEZIZUBNÍHO PROSTORU
Doporučujeme používat mezizubní kartáček před zrcadlem, abyste čisticí hlavici 
mohli vést jistěji a předešli poranění dásní.

Mezizubní kartáček je možné používat každý den k čištění mezizubních prostor. 
V takovém případě doporučujeme měnit čisticí hlavici zhruba každé 3 dny, neboť 
se mohou okraje čisticí hlavice ohnout, což snižuje účinnost čištění.
Během celého procesu čištění držte mezizubní kartáček ve svislé poloze.
Doporučujeme rozdělit zuby a mezizubní prostory do 4 sekcí. Jakmile vyčistíte 
všechny mezizubní prostory v jedné sekci, opláchněte čisticí hlavici pod tekoucí 
vodou a přejděte k další sekci. 
1.	 Zaveďte čisticí hlavici z vnější strany do mezizubního prostoru, který chcete 

čistit. Čisticí hlavice je dostatečně dlouhá, proto není třeba čistit mezizubní 
prostory zezadu.

2.	 Posuňte přepínač do polohy 1 pro nízkou rychlost nebo do polohy 2 pro vy-
sokou rychlost. Čisticí hlavice se začne pohybovat.

3.	 Pohybujte mezizubním kartáčkem nahoru a dolů, abyste vyčistili celé boční 
plochy sousedních zubů.
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Upozornění: Při používání mezizubního kartáčku nepoužívejte sílu. Pokud během 
čištění zaznamenáte nepohodlí, zvolte nízkou rychlost nebo přejděte do jiného me-
zizubního prostoru.

4.	 Když je mezizubní prostor vyčištěný, posuňte přepínač do polohy 0. Mezizub-
ní kartáček se zastaví.

5.	 Vytáhněte čisticí hlavici z mezizubního prostoru a pokračujte v čištění dalším 
mezizubním prostorem.

Po dokončení čištění důkladně opláchněte čisticí hlavici pod tekoucí vodou. 
Držte mezizubní kartáček tak, aby čisticí hlavice směřovala dolů a voda stékala 
přes čisticí hlavici.

ULOŽENÍ
Pokud nebudete mezizubní kartáček používat, uložte jej na suché místo mimo 
dosah dětí a domácích mazlíčků. Doporučujeme vyjmout baterii z mezizubního 
kartáčku, pokud jej nebudete dlouhodobě používat. 

SPECIFIKACE MEZIZUBNÍHO KARTÁČKU

Výdrž baterie 75 dní (2× denně 2 minuty), 5 hodin
Počet pohybů 24 000 pohybů/min
Režimy 2 (nízká rychlost a vysoká rychlost) 
Doplňkové hlavice I-series
Rozměry kartáčku 190 × 23 × 55 mm
Hmotnost kartáčku 65 g
Vodotěsnost IPX4
Napájení 1,5 V AA 1000 mAh
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ODPOVĚDNOST VÝROBCE
Na výrobky TrueLife se vztahuje záruka na výrobní vady. Povinností společnosti 
elem6 s.r.o. je v případě takových vad je ze záruky opravit, nebo vyměnit vadnou 
součást či výrobek za srovnatelnou součást či výrobek podle vlastního uvážení. 
Převod, změna nebo neoprávněná manipulace s výrobkem znamená překročení 
rozsahu této záruky. To i v případě, že v důsledku závady, nedbalosti či jiné chyby 
výrobku dojde k jeho ztrátě či poškození. Záruka se nevztahuje na poškození vy-
plývající z používání, nehody nebo běžného opotřebení. Společnost elem6 s.r.o. 
nepřebírá žádnou zodpovědnost za jakékoliv nehody, zranění, smrt, ztrátu nebo 
jiné požadavky související nebo vyplývající z používání tohoto výrobku. Spo-
lečnost elem6 s.r.o. v žádném případě nenese zodpovědnost za náhodné nebo 
následné škody související s nebo vyplývající z používání tohoto výrobku nebo 
některé z jeho součástí. Vrácení nebo výměna náhradních dílů a/nebo výrobků 
může podléhat poplatkům za dopravu, manipulaci, výměnu a/nebo doplnění.
Tento výrobek je třeba skladovat mimo dosah dětí. Používání dětmi je možné jen 
pod dohledem dospělé osoby.

BEZPEČNOST PŘI PRÁCI SE ZAŘÍZENÍM:
1. 	 Pozorně si pročtěte příbalové bezpečnostní informace.
2. 	 Pro správné zacházení s produktem si pročtěte aktuální verzi manuálu, která 

je dostupná ke stažení na stránce: www.truelife.eu.
3. 	 Tiskové chyby a změny informací vyhrazeny.

VÝROBCE:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 308/15, 161 00 Praha 6, Česká republika
info@elem6.com

RoHS
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SK – POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA

OBSAH BALENIA
1× Medzizubná kefka TrueLife InterdentBrush I3
30× Náhradných hlavíc
1× Batéria typu AA
1× Návod
1× Bezpečnostné inštrukcie

POPIS PRODUKTU
1) 	 Nylonová čistiaca hlavica
2) 	 Kryt hlavy medzizubnej kefky
3) 	 Prepínač
	 - 0: vypnuté
	 - 1: nízka rýchlosť
	 - 2: vysoká rýchlosť
4) 	 Rukoväť
5) 	 Kryt pre batériu

VLOŽENIE BATÉRIE
Pred použitím je potrebné do medzizubnej 
kefky vložiť batériu.
1.	 Opatrne odstráňte kryt pre batériu 

a vložte jednu batériu. Pri vkladaní dbajte 
na správnu polaritu, ktorá je vyznačená 
na dne priestoru.

2.	 Nasaďte kryt späť.
Pri výmene batérie postupujte rovnakým 
spôsobom.
Keď sa účinnosť medzizubnej kefky zníži, je 
potrebné batériu vymeniť.
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NASADENIE NYLONOVEJ ČISTIACEJ HLAVICE
1.	 Pootočte krytom hlavy medzizubnej kefky, do polohy, aby bol symbol bodky 

na hlave zarovnaný so symbolom  na násade.
2.	 Vytiahnite čistiacu hlavicu z  násady. Ak je pripevnená príliš pevne, použite 

nástroj na vybratie čistiacej hlavice na úložnom boxe. Zasuňte čistiacu hlavi-
cu až na doraz do otvoru v úložnom boxe a posuňte násadu spolu s hlavou 
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medzizubnej kefky v smere šípky. Tým uvoľníte a odoberiete čistiacu hlavicu 
z nadstavca.

3.	 Pomocou násady vytiahnite novú čistiacu hlavicu z úložného boxu. Zatlačte 
násadu do otvoru jednej čistiacej hlavice a po zacvaknutí čistiacu hlavicu vy-
tiahnite.

4.	 Skontrolujte, či je čistiaca hlavica pevne nasadená na nadstavci. V  prípade 
potreby zatlačte čistiacu hlavicu do nadstavca o niečo väčšou silou.

5.	 Nasaďte späť kryt hlavy medzizubnej kefky a pootočte ho do polohy, aby bol 
symbol bodky na hlave zarovnaný so symbolom  na násade.

   

ČISTENIE MEDZIZUBNÉHO PRIESTORU
Odporúčame používať medzizubnú kefku pred zrkadlom, aby ste čistiacu hlavi-
cu mohli viesť istejšie a predišli poraneniu ďasien.

Medzizubnú kefku je možné používať každý deň na  čistenie medzizubných 
priestorov. V takom prípade odporúčame meniť čistiacu hlavicu zhruba každé 3 
dni, pretože sa môžu okraje čistiacej hlavice ohnúť, čo znižuje účinnosť čistenia.
Počas celého procesu čistenia držte medzizubnú kefku vo zvislej polohe.
Odporúčame rozdeliť zuby a medzizubné priestory do 4 sekcií. Hneď ako vyčis-
títe všetky medzizubné priestory v jednej sekcii, opláchnite čistiacu hlavicu pod 
tečúcou vodou a prejdite k ďalšej sekcii. 
1.	 Zaveďte čistiacu hlavicu z vonkajšej strany do medzizubného priestoru, ktorý 

chcete čistiť. Čistiaca hlavica je dostatočne dlhá, preto nie je potrebné čistiť 
medzizubné priestory zozadu.

2.	 Posuňte prepínač do polohy 1 pre nízku rýchlosť alebo do polohy 2 pre vyso-
kú rýchlosť. Čistiaca hlavica sa začne pohybovať.

3.	 Pohybujte medzizubnou kefkou hore a dole, aby ste vyčistili celé bočné plo-
chy susedných zubov.
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Upozornenie: Pri používaní medzizubnej kefky nepoužívajte silu. Ak počas čistenia 
zaznamenáte nepohodlie, zvoľte nízku rýchlosť alebo prejdite do iného medzizub-
ného priestoru.

4.	 Keď je medzizubný priestor vyčistený, posuňte prepínač do polohy 0. Medzi-
zubná kefka sa zastaví.

5.	 Vytiahnite čistiacu hlavicu z medzizubného priestoru a pokračujte v čistení 
ďalším medzizubným priestorom.

Po dokončení čistenia dôkladne opláchnite čistiacu hlavicu pod tečúcou vodou. 
Držte medzizubnú kefku tak, aby čistiaca hlavica smerovala dole a voda stekala 
cez čistiacu hlavicu.

ULOŽENIE
Ak nebudete medzizubnú kefku používať, uložte ju na suché miesto mimo do-
sahu detí a domácich maznáčikov. Odporúčame vybrať batériu z medzizubnej 
kefky, ak ju nebudete dlhodobo používať. 

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE MEDZIZUBNEJ KEFKY

Výdrž batérie 75 dní (2× denne 2 minúty), 5 hodín
Počet pohybov 24 000 pohybov/min
Režimy 2 (nízka rýchlosť a vysoká rýchlosť) 
Doplnkové hlavice I-series
Rozmery kefky 190 × 23 × 55 mm
Hmotnosť kefky 65 g
Vodotesnosť IPX4
Napájanie 1,5 V AA, 1000 mAh
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ZODPOVEDNOSŤ VÝROBCU
Na výrobky TrueLife sa vzťahuje záruka na výrobné chyby. Povinnosťou spo-
ločnosti elem6 s.r.o. v prípade takých chýb je zo záruky opraviť alebo vymeniť 
chybnú súčasť či výrobok za porovnateľnú súčasť či výrobok podľa vlastného 
uváženia. Prevod, zmena alebo neoprávnená manipulácia s výrobkom znamená 
prekročenie rozsahu tejto záruky. To aj v prípade, že v dôsledku poruchy, nedba-
losti či inej chyby výrobku dôjde k jeho strate či poškodeniu. Záruka sa nevzťa-
huje na poškodenia vyplývajúce z používania, nehody alebo bežného opotre-
bovania. Spoločnosť elem6 s.r.o. nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť za akékoľvek 
nehody, zranenia, smrť, stratu alebo iné požiadavky súvisiace alebo vyplývajúce 
z používania tohto výrobku. Spoločnosť elem6 s.r.o. v žiadnom prípade nenesie 
zodpovednosť za náhodné alebo následné škody súvisiace s alebo vyplývajúce 
z používania tohto výrobku alebo niektorej z jeho súčastí. Vrátenie alebo výme-
na náhradných dielov a/alebo výrobkov môže podliehať poplatkom za dopravu, 
manipuláciu, výmenu a/alebo doplnenie.
Tento výrobok treba skladovať mimo dosahu detí. Používanie deťmi je možné 
len pod dohľadom dospelej osoby.

BEZPEČNOSŤ PRI PRÁCI SO ZARIADENÍM:
1. 	 Pozorne si prečítajte príbalové bezpečnostné informácie.
2. 	 Pre správne zaobchádzanie s produktom si prečítajte aktuálnu verziu manu-

álu, ktorá je dostupná na stiahnutie na stránke: www.truelife.eu.
3. 	 Tlačové chyby a zmeny informácií vyhradené.

VÝROBCA:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 308/15, 161 00 Praha 6, Česká republika
info@elem6.com

RoHS
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PL – INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI UŻYTKOWNIKA

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
1× Szczoteczka międzyzębowa TrueLife InterdentBrush I3
30× Główek wymiennych
1× Bateria typu AA
1× Instrukcja
1× Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

OPIS PRODUKTU
1) 	 Nylonowa główka czyszcząca
2) 	 Osłona główki szczoteczki międzyzębowej
3) 	 Przełącznik
	 - 0: wyłączone
	 - 1: niska prędkość
	 - 2: wysoka prędkość
4) 	 Rączka
5) 	 Pokrywa komory baterii

WKŁADANIE BATERII
Przed użyciem w szczoteczce międzyzębo-
wej należy umieścić baterię.
1.	 Ostrożnie zdejmij pokrywę komory ba-

terii i  włóż jedną baterię. Podczas wkła-
dania należy przestrzegać prawidłowej 
biegunowości, która jest oznaczona w 
pojemniku na baterie.

2.	 Załóż z powrotem pokrywę.
Podczas wymiany baterii postępuj w analo-
giczny sposób.
Gdy wydajność szczoteczki międzyzębowej 
spadnie, baterię należy wymienić.

1

2
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4

5

ZAKŁADANIE NYLONOWEJ GŁOWICY CZYSZCZĄCEJ
1.	 Obróć pokrywę głowicy szczoteczki międzyzębowej do położenia, w którym 

symbol kropki na głowicy zrówna się z symbolem  na trzonku.
2.	 Wyjmij główkę czyszczącą z trzonka. Jeżeli jest ona zbyt ściśle przymocowa-

na, użyj narzędzia do wyciągania główki czyszczącej na pudełku. Włóż głów-



PL - 2

kę czyszczącą do oporu w otwór na pudełku i przesuń trzonek wraz z główką 
szczoteczki międzyzębowej w kierunku strzałki. W ten sposób poluzujesz 
i zdejmiesz głowicę czyszczącą z nasadki.

3.	 Za pomocą trzonka wyjmij nową główkę czyszczącą z pudełka. Wciśnij trzo-
nek w otwór jednej główki czyszczącej i po zatrzaśnięciu wyjmij główkę.

4.	 Sprawdź, czy główka czyszcząca jest stabilnie zamocowana na trzonku. W 
razie potrzeby wciśnij główkę czyszczącą w trzonek z nieco większą siłą.

5.	 Załóż z  powrotem osłonę główki szczoteczki międzyzębowej i  obróć ją do 
położenia, w którym symbol kropki na główce zrówna się z symbolem  na 
trzonku.

   

CZYSZCZENIE PRZESTRZENI MIĘDZYZĘBOWEJ
Zalecamy, by szczoteczkę międzyzębową używać przed lustrem, bo pozwoli to 
pewniej prowadzić główkę czyszczącą i zapobiegać urazom dziąseł.

Ze szczoteczki międzyzębowej można korzystać codziennie do czyszczenia 
obszarów międzyzębowych. Przy takiej częstotliwości zalecamy zmianę główki 
czyszczącej co około 3 dni, ponieważ brzegi główki mogą się wyginać, co zmniej-
sza skuteczność czyszczenia.
Podczas całego procesu czyszczenia szczoteczkę międzyzębową trzymaj w po-
łożeniu pionowym.
Zalecamy podział zębów i przestrzeni międzyzębowych na 4 obszary. Gdy wy-
czyścisz wszystkie przestrzenie międzyzębowe na jednym obszarze, przepłucz 
główkę czyszczącą pod bieżącą wodą i przejdź do kolejnego obszaru. 
1.	 Wprowadź główkę czyszczącą od zewnątrz do przestrzeni międzyzębowej, 

którą zamierzasz czyścić. Główka międzyzębowa jest wystarczająco długa, 
dlatego też nie ma konieczności czyszczenia przestrzeni międzyzębowych 
od tylnej strony.

2.	 Przesuń przełącznik do pozycji 1, aby uzyskać niższą prędkość albo do położenia 
2 w celu uzyskania wyższej prędkości. Główka czyszcząca zacznie się poruszać.

3.	 Poruszaj szczoteczką międzyzębową do góry i w dół, aby wyczyścić całe po-
wierzchnie boczne sąsiednich zębów.
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Ostrzeżenie: Podczas używania szczoteczki międzyzębowej nie stosuj siły. Jeżeli w 
trakcie czyszczenia odczujesz dyskomfort, wybierz niższą prędkość lub przejdź do 
innego obszaru międzyzębowego.

4.	 Gdy obszar międzyzębowy jest wyczyszczony, przesuń przełącznik do poło-
żenia 0. Szczoteczka międzyzębowa zatrzyma się.

5.	 Wyjmij główkę czyszczącą z  przestrzeni międzyzębowej i  kontynuuj czysz-
czenie w następnym obszarze.

Po zakończeniu czyszczenia dokładnie wypłucz główkę czyszczącą pod bieżącą 
wodą. Trzymaj szczoteczkę w taki sposób, aby główka czyszcząca była skierowa-
na w dół, a woda spływała przez główkę czyszczącą.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Jeżeli nie będziesz używać szczoteczki międzyzębowej, odłóż ją w suchym 
miejscu poza zasięgiem dzieci i zwierząt domowych. Jeżeli nie będziesz używać 
szczoteczki międzyzębowej przez dłuższy czas, zalecamy wyjęcie z niej baterii. 

SPECYFIKACJA SZCZOTECZKI MIĘDZYZĘBOWEJ

Czas pracy baterii 75 dni (2× dziennie 2 minuty), 5 godzin
Liczba ruchów 24 000 ruchów/min
Tryby 2 (niska prędkość i wysoka prędkość) 
Dodatkowe główki I-series
Wymiary szczoteczki 190 × 23 × 55 mm
Waga szczoteczki 65 g
Wodoszczelność IPX4
Zasilanie 1,5 V AA 1000 mAh
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ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ PRODUCENTA
Produkty TrueLife objęte są gwarancją obejmującą wady produkcyjne. Zobowią-
zanie elem6 s.r.o. w przypadku takich wad, napraw je w ramach gwarancji lub 
wymień wadliwą część bądź produkt na porównywalną część / produkt, według 
własnego uznania. Przeniesienie, modyfikacja lub manipulowanie produktem 
niezgodnie z  instrukcją, oznacza przekroczenie zakresu niniejszej gwarancji. 
Dotyczy to także sytuacji gdy wada, zaniedbanie czy inny błąd będą skutkować 
utratą lub uszkodzeniem produktu. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń wyni-
kających z użytkowania, wypadku i normalnego zużycia. Firma elem6 s.r.o. nie 
ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek wypadki, obrażenia, śmierć, straty 
lub inne roszczenia związane z  użytkowaniem tego produktu lub wynikające 
z  niego. Firma elem6 s.r.o. w żadnym wypadku nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
za przypadkowe lub wtórne szkody związane z  użytkowaniem tego produktu 
/ jego części lub wynikające z  niego. Zwroty lub wymiany części zamiennych 
i/lub produktów mogą podlegać opłatom za wysyłkę, obsługę, wymianę i/lub 
uzupełnienie zapasów.
Produkt należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Używanie 
przez dzieci możliwe jest wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO PODCZAS PRACY Z URZĄDZENIEM:
1. 	 Uważnie zapoznaj się z informacjami bezpieczeństwa załączonymi do urzą-

dzenia.
2. 	 W celu prawidłowej obsługi produktu należy zapoznać się z najbardziej ak-

tualną wersją instrukcji, która jest dostępna do pobrania pod adresem: www.
truelife.eu.

3. 	 Korekty błędów w druku i zmiany w instrukcji zastrzeżone.

PRODUCENT:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 308/15, 161 00 Praga 6, Republika Czeska
info@elem6.com

RoHS
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HU – FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV

A CSOMAG TARTALMA
1× TrueLife InterdentBrush I3 fogköztisztító
30× pótfej
1× AA típusú elem
1× útmutató
1× Biztonsági utasítások

A TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA
1)	 Nylon tisztítófej
2)	 A fogköztisztító fej burkolata
3)	 Kapcsoló
	 - 0: kikapcsolva
	 - 1: alacsony sebesség
	 - 2: magas sebesség
4)	 Fogantyú
5)	 Az elemtartó rekesz fedele

AZ ELEM BEHELYEZÉSE
Használat előtt a  fogköztisztítóba elemet 
kell tenni.
1.	 Óvatosan távolítsa el az elemtartó rekesz 

fedelét és tegyen be egy elemet. Behe-
lyezéskor ügyeljen a  helyes polaritásra, 
amely az elemtartó alján van jelölve.

2.	 Helyezze vissza a fedelet.
Az elem cseréjekor ugyanúgy járjon el.
Ha a fogköztisztító hatékonysága csökken, ki 
kell cserélni az elemet.

1
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A NYLON TISZTÍTÓFEJ FELHELYEZÉSE
1.	 Fordítsa el a fogköztisztító fejének burkolatát olyan helyzetbe, hogy a fejen 

lévő pont illeszkedjen  jelhez a nyélen.
2.	 Húzza ki a tisztítófejet a nyélből. Ha túlságosan szorul, használja a tárolódo-

bozon található eszközt a tisztítófej eltávolításához. Dugja be a tisztítófejet 
ütközésig a tárolódobozon lévő nyílásba, és csúsztassa a nyelet a fogköztisz-
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tító fejével együtt a nyíl irányába. Ezzel kioldja és kiveszi a tisztítófejet a tarto-
zékból.

3.	 A nyél segítségével húzzon ki egy új tisztítófejet a tárolódobozból. Nyomja be 
a nyelet az egyik tisztítófej nyílásába, és a kattanás után húzza ki a tisztítófe-
jet.

4.	 Ellenőrizze, hogy a tisztítófej stabilan rajta van-e a tartozékon. Szükség ese-
tén nyomja valamivel erősebben a tisztítófejet a tartozékba.

5.	 Tegye vissza a fogköztisztító fejének burkolatát és fordítsa el olyan helyzetbe, 
hogy a fejen lévő pont illeszkedjen  jelhez a nyélen.

   

A FOGKÖZÖK TISZTÍTÁSA
Javasoljuk, hogy a fogköztisztítót tükör előtt használja, hogy pontosabban tudja 
irányítani a tisztítófejet és elkerülje a fogíny sérülését.

A fogköztisztító naponta használható a fogak közti rések tisztításához. Ilyen eset-
ben javasoljuk, hogy kb. 3-naponta cserélje a tisztítófejet, mivel a szélei megha-
jolhatnak, ami csökkenti a tisztítás hatékonyságát.
A tisztítás során végig függőleges helyzetben tartsa a fogköztisztítót.
Javasoljuk, hogy a fogakat és a fogközöket ossza 4 zónára. Amint az egyik zóná-
ban valamennyi fogközt megtisztította, öblítse le a tisztítófejet folyó víz alatt, és 
térjen át a következő zónára. 
1.	 Kívülről vezesse be a tisztítófejet a tisztítani kívánt fogközbe. A tisztítófej elég 

hosszú, ezért nem szükséges a fogközöket belülről is tisztítani.
2.	 Állítsa a kapcsolót „1” állásba alacsony sebességhez, vagy „2” állásba magas 

sebességhez. A tisztítófej mozogni kezd.
3.	 Mozgassa a fogköztisztítót fel-le, hogy megtisztítsa a szomszédos fogak teljes 

oldalsó felületét.
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Figyelmeztetés: A fogköztisztító használata közben ne fejtsen ki erőt. Ha a tisztítás 
során kellemetlen érzést tapasztal, válasszon alacsony sebességet, vagy térjen át egy 
másik fogközre.

4.	 Ha a fogköz tiszta, állítsa a kapcsolót „0” állásba. A fogköztisztító megáll.
5.	 Húzza ki a tisztítófejet a fogközből, és folytassa a tisztítást a következő fog-

közzel.

A tisztítás befejezése után alaposan öblítse le a tisztítófejet folyó víz alatt. A fog-
köztisztítót úgy tartsa, hogy a tisztítófej lefelé nézzen és a víz átfolyjon rajta.

TÁROLÁS
Ha a fogköztisztítót nem használja, száraz, gyermekektől és háziállatoktól elzárt 
helyen tárolja. Javasoljuk, hogy vegye ki az elemet a fogköztisztítóból, ha hos�-
szabb ideig nem használja. 

A FOGKÖZTISZTÍTÓ MŰSZAKI ADATAI

Az elem üzemideje 75 nap (2× naponta 2 perc), 5 óra
Rezgések száma 24 000 rezgés/perc
Üzemmódok 2 (alacsony sebesség és magas sebesség) 
Kiegészítő fejek I-series
A fogköztisztító méretei 190 × 23 × 55 mm
A fogköztisztító súlya 65 g
Vízállóság IPX4
Tápellátás 1,5 V AA 1000 mAh
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GYÁRTÓI FELELŐSSÉG
A TrueLife termékekre gyártási hiba esetén jótállást vállalunk. Ilyen hiba esetén 
az elem6 s.r.o. köteles a hibás alkatrészt vagy terméket garanciálisan, saját be-
látása szerint kijavítani vagy egy hasonló alkatrészre vagy termékre kicserélni. 
A  termék átruházása, módosítása vagy illetéktelen kezelése túllépi a  jótállás 
hatókörét. Abban az esetben is, ha hiba, gondatlanság vagy egyéb termékhiba 
következtében a termék elveszik vagy megrongálódik. A jótállás nem vonatko-
zik a használatból, balesetből vagy normál elhasználódásból eredő károkra. Az 
elem6 s.r.o. nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen balesetért, sérülésért, halálese-
tért, veszteségért vagy más, a  termék használatával kapcsolatos vagy abból 
eredő követelésért. Az elem6 s.r.o. semmilyen körülmények között nem vállal 
felelősséget a termék vagy annak bármely alkatrésze használatával kapcsolatos 
vagy abból eredő véletlen vagy következményes károkért. A pótalkatrészek és/
vagy termékek visszaküldése vagy cseréje szállítási, kezelési, pótlási és/vagy új-
rakészletezési díjakkal járhat.
Ezt a terméket gyermekektől távol kell tárolni. Gyermekek csak felnőtt felügye-
lete mellett használhatják.

BIZTONSÁG A KÉSZÜLÉKKEL VALÓ MUNKAVÉGZÉS 
SORÁN:
1. 	 Figyelmesen olvassa el a mellékelt biztonsági információkat.
2. 	 A termék helyes használata érdekében olvassa el az útmutató aktuális válto-

zatát, amely a www.truelife.eu oldalról tölthető le.
3. 	 A nyomdai hibák és az információk módosításai fenntartva.

GYÁRTÓ:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 308/15, 161 00 Praha 6, Cseh Köztársaság
info@elem6.com

RoHS
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SL – UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK

VSEBINA PAKETA
1 × TrueLife InterdentBrush I3
30 × nadomestna glava
1 × baterija AA
1 × priročnik
1 × varnostna navodila

OPIS IZDELKA
1) 	 najlonska glava za čiščenje
2) 	 pokrovček glave medzobne ščetke
3) 	 stikalo
	 - 0: izkl.
	 - 1: nizka hitrost
	 - 2: visoka hitrost
4) 	 ročaj
5) 	 pokrov za baterije

VSTAVLJANJE BATERIJE
Pred uporabo je treba v  medzobno ščetko 
vstaviti baterijo.
1.	 Previdno odstranite pokrov za baterije in 

vstavite eno baterijo. Pri vstavljanju upo-
števajte pravilno polarnost, ki je označe-
na na dnu predala.

2.	 Znova namestite pokrov.
Ko menjate baterijo, upoštevajte isti posto-
pek.
Ko se učinkovitost medzobne ščetke zmanj-
ša, je treba zamenjati baterijo.

1
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NAMESTITEV NAJLONSKE GLAVE ZA ČIŠČENJE
1.	 Obračajte pokrovček glave ščetke, dokler ni simbol s pikicami na glavi porav-

nan s simbolom  na ročaju.
2.	 Povlecite glavo za čiščenje iz ročaja. Če je pritrjena premočno, si pomagajte 

z orodjem in odstranite glavo za čiščenje na škatli za shranjevanje. Vstavite 
glavo za čiščenje do konca v  odprtino v  škatli za shranjevanje in potisnite 
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ročaj skupaj z glavo medzobne ščetke v smeri puščice. Tako boste sprostili in 
odstranili glavo za čiščenje z nastavka.

3.	 Z ročajem povlecite novo glavo za čiščenje iz škatle za shranjevanje. Potisnite 
ročaj v odprtino glave za čiščenje in izvlecite glavo za čiščenje, potem ko se 
zaskoči.

4.	 Prepričajte se, da je glava za čiščenje dobro pritrjena na nastavek. Po potrebi 
nekoliko močneje potisnite glavo za čiščenje v nastavek.

5.	 Namestite pokrovček glave ščetke in ga obračajte, dokler ni simbol s pikicami 
na glavi poravnan s simbolom  na ročaju.

   

ČIŠČENJE MEDZOBNEGA PROSTORA
Priporočamo vam, da medzobno ščetko uporabljate pred ogledalom, da bos-
te glavo za čiščenje lahko premikali bolj samozavestno in preprečili poškodbe 
dlesni.

Z  medzobno ščetko lahko prostore med zobmi čistite vsak dan. V  tem prime-
ru vam priporočamo, da glavo za čiščenje zamenjate približno na vsake 3 dni, 
saj se robovi glave za čiščenje lahko upognejo, zaradi česar čiščenje ni več tako 
učinkovito.
Med postopkom čiščenja imejte medzobno ščetko v pokončnem položaju.
Priporočamo vam, da zobe in medzobne prostore razdelite na 4 predele. Potem 
ko očistite vse prostore med zobni na enem predelu, glavo za čiščenje splaknite 
pod tekočo vodo in se premaknite na naslednji predel. 
1.	 Glavo za čiščenje z  zunanje strani vstavite v  medzobni prostor, ki ga želite 

očistiti. Glava za čiščenje je dovolj dolga, zato vam medzobnih prostorov ni 
treba čistiti še z notranje strani.

2.	 Premaknite stikalo v položaj 1 za nizko hitrost ali položaj 2 za visoko hitrost. 
Glava za čiščenje se začne premikati.

3.	 Medzobno ščetko premikajte gor in dol, da očistite vse stranske površine so-
sednjih zob.
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Opomba: Medzobne ščetke ne uporabljajte na silo. Če med čiščenjem začutite nela-
godje, izberite nizko hitrost ali pa se premaknite v drug medzobni prostor.

4.	 Ko je medzobni prostor čist, premaknite stikalo v položaj 0. Medzobna ščetka 
se ustavi.

5.	 Izvlecite glavo za čiščenje iz medzobnega prostora in nadaljujte s čiščenjem 
skozi naslednji medzobni prostor.

Po čiščenju glavo za čiščenje temeljito splaknite pod tekočo vodo. Medzobno 
ščetko držite tako, da glava za čiščenje gleda navzdol in da voda teče čez glavo 
za čiščenje.

SHRANJEVANJE
Ko ščetke ne uporabljate, jo hranite na suhem mestu, stran od otrok in hišnih 
ljubljenčkov. Če ščetke ne boste uporabljali dlje časa, vam priporočamo, da iz 
ščetke odstranite baterijo. 

SPECIFIKACIJE MEDZOBNE ŠČETKE

Življenjska doba baterije 75 dni (2 minuti 2-krat na dan), 5 ur
Število gibov 24.000 gibov/min
Načini 2 (nizka hitrost in visoka hitrost) 
Dodatne glave serija I
Dimenzije ščetke 190 × 23 × 55 mm
Teža ščetke 65 g
Impregniranje IPX4
Moč 1,5 V AA 1.000 mAh
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ODGOVORNOST PROIZVAJALCA
Garancija krije izdelke TrueLife za proizvodne napake. V primeru takih napak je 
družba elem6 s.r.o. zavezana, da po lastni presoji popravi ali zamenja okvarjeni 
del ali izdelek s  primerljivim delom ali izdelkom. Prenos, prirejanje ali spremi-
njanje izdelka presega obseg garancije. To velja tudi, če je izdelek izgubljen ali 
poškodovan zaradi okvare, malomarnosti ali druge napake. Garancija ne krije po-
škodb zaradi uporabe, nesreče ali navadne obrabe. Družba Elem6 s.r.o. ne prev-
zema odgovornosti za kakršno koli nesrečo, poškodbo, smrt, izgubo ali druge 
zahteve prevezane z ali nastale zaradi uporabe tega izdelka. Družba elem6 s.r.o. 
v nobenem primeru ni odgovorna za naključno ali posledično škodo, povezano 
z ali nastalo zaradi uporabe tega izdelka ali njegovih sestavnih delov. Vračila ali 
zamenjave nadomestnih delov in/ali izdelkov so lahko predmet stroškov pošilja-
nja, rokovanja, zamenjave in/ali ponovne dobave.
Ta izdelek je treba hraniti zunaj dosega otrok. Otroci lahko uporabijo ta izdelek 
pod nadzorom odraslih.

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA:
1. 	 Natančno preberite priložena varnostna navodila.
2. 	 Preberite trenutno različico priročnika, ki je na voljo za prenos na www.trueli-

fe.eu, da boste izdelek pravilno uporabljali.
3. 	 Napake pri tiskanju in spremembe podatkov se lahko spremenijo.

PROIZVAJALEC:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 308/15, 161 00 Prague 6, Češka
info@elem6.com

RoHS
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HR - KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK

SADRŽAJ PAKIRANJA
1× TrueLife interdentalna četkica I3
30× zamjenska glava
1× AA baterija
1× priručnik
1× sigurnosne upute

OPIS PROIZVODA
1)	 Najlonska glava za čišćenje
2)	 Poklopac glave interdentalne četkice
3)	 Prekidač
	 - 0: isključeno
	 - 1: mala brzina
	 - 2: velika brzina
4)	 Rukohvat
5)	 Poklopac baterija

UMETANJE BATERIJE
Bateriju treba umetnuti u interdentalnu čet-
kicu prije upotrebe.
1.	 Pažljivo uklonite poklopac baterije 

i  umetnite bateriju. Kod umetanja se 
pridržavajte pravilnog polariteta, koji je 
prikazan na dnu odjeljka za baterije.

2.	 Ponovo postavite poklopac.
Kod zamjene baterije slijedite isti postupak.
Kada se učinkovitost interdentalne četkice 
smanji, treba zamijeniti bateriju.

1

2

3

4

5

POSTAVLJANJE NAJLONSKE GLAVE ZA ČIŠĆENJE
1.	 Okrećite poklopac glave četkice za zube dok se oznaka točke na glavi ne po-

ravna sa simbolom  na rukohvatu.
2.	 Glavu za čišćenje izvucite iz rukohvata. Ako je učvršćena previše tijesno, upo-

trijebite alata da glavu za čišćenje uklonite iz kutije za spremanje. Umetnite 
glavu za čišćenje do kraja u otvor kutije za spremanje i klizno pomaknite ru-
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kohvat zajedno s glavom interdentalne četkice u smjeru strelice. To oslobađa 
i uklanja glavu za čišćenje iz nastavka.

3.	 Upotrijebit rukohvat da iz kutije za spremanje izvučete novu glavu za čišće-
nje. Pogurajte rukohvat u  otvor jedne glave za čišćenje i  izvucite glavu za 
čišćenje nakon što klikne u mjestu.

4.	 Provjerite je li glava za čišćenje čvrsto dosjela u nastavku. Ako je potrebno, 
pogurajte glavu za čišćenje u nastavak s malo sile.

5.	 Vratite poklopac glave četkice za zube i okrećite tako da se oznaka točke na 
glavi poravna sa simbolom  na rukohvatu.

   

ČIŠĆENJE INTERDENTALNOG PROSTORA
Preporučujemo da interdentalnu četkicu koristite ispred zrcala kako biste pouz-
dano vodili glavu za čišćenje i spriječili ozljede desni.

Interdentalna četkica može se koristiti svakog dana za čišćenje između zubi. 
U tom slučaju preporučujemo da glavu za čišćenje zamijenite svaka 3 dana, jer 
se rubovi glave za čišćenje mogu savinuti, što će smanjiti učinkovitost čišćenja.
Interdentalnu četkicu držite u uspravnom položaju tijekom postupka čišćenja.
Preporučujemo da zube i interdentalne prostore podijelite u 4 grupe. Nakon što 
ste očistili sve prostore između zubi u jednoj grupi, isperite glavu za čišćenje te-
kućom vodom i prijeđite na sljedeću grupu. 
1.	 Umetnite glavu za čišćenje s vanjske strane u interdentalni prostor koji treba 

očistiti. Glava za čišćenje je dovoljno dugačka pa nema potrebe čistiti inter-
dentalne prostore sa stražnje strane.

2.	 Pomaknite prekidač u  položaj "1" za malu brzinu ili u  položaj "2" za veliku 
brzinu. Glava za čišćenje se počinje pomicati.

3.	 Pomičite interdentalnu četkicu gore-dolje da biste očistili cijelu poprečnu 
površinu susjednih zubi.
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Napomena: Nemojte primjenjivati silu kada koristite interdentalnu četkicu. Ako 
osjetite neugodu tijekom čišćenja, odaberite malu brzinu ili prijeđite na drugi inter-
dentalni prostor.

4.	 Kada se interdentalni prostor očisti, prebacite prekidač u položaj "0". Inter-
dentalna četkica se zaustavlja.

5.	 Izvucite glavu za čišćenje iz interdentalnog prostora i nastaviti čistiti sljedeći 
interdentalni prostor.

 Nakon čišćenja, glavu za čišćenje temeljito isperite pod tekućom vodom. Pridr-
žavajte interdentalnu četkicu tako da glava za čišćenje bude usmjerena prema 
dolje i da voda protječe preko glave za čišćenje.

SPREMANJE
Kada nije u upotrebi, četkicu za zube spremite na suhom mjestu izvan dosega 
djece i kućnih ljubimaca. Preporučujemo da uklonite bateriju iz četkice za zube 
ako je nećete koristiti dulje vrijeme. 

SPECIFIKACIJE INTERDENTALNE ČETKICE ZA ZUBE

Trajanje baterije 75 dana (2 puta dnevno na 2 minute), 5 sati
Broj pokreta 24.000 pokreta/min
Načini rada 2 (mala brzina i velika brzina) 
Dodatne glave I-serija
Dimenzije četkice 190 × 23 × 55 mm
Težina četkice 65 g
Vodootpornost IPX4
Napajanje 1,5 V AA 1.000 mAh
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ODGOVORNOST PROIZVOĐAČA
TrueLife proizvodi imaju jamstvo na nepravilnosti u  proizvodnji. U  slučaju ta-
kvih neispravnosti, tvrtke elem6 s.r.o. Je obvezana da neispravan dio ili proizvod 
popravi ili zamijeni usporedivim dijelom ili proizvodom prema svojoj diskreciji. 
Prijenos, izmjena ili neovlaštene promjene ovog proizvoda će premašiti opseg 
ovog jamstva. To je i u slučaju gubitka ili oštećenja proizvoda uslijed neisprav-
nosti, nemara ili druge pogreške. Jamstvo ne pokriva oštećenja proizašla upo-
trebom, nezgodom ili uobičajenim habanjem i trošenjem. Tvrtka elem6 s.r.o. ne 
preuzima odgovornost za bilo kakve nezgode, ozljede, smrt, gubitak ili druga 
potraživanja vezana uz ili proizašla iz upotrebe ovog proizvoda. Ni u kojem sluča-
ju tvrtka elem6 s.r.o. Neće biti odgovorna za nehotične ili posljedične štete veza-
ne uz ili proizašle iz upotrebe ovog proizvoda ili bilo koje njegove komponente. 
Povrati ili zamjene za zamjenske dijelove i/ili proizvode mogu biti podložne troš-
kovima isporuke, rukovanja, zamjene i/ili povrata.
Ovaj proizvod treba čuvati izvan dosega djece. Upotreba od strane djece je do-
puštena samo pod nadzorom odrasle osobe.

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE:
1. 	 Pažljivo pročitajte sigurnosne upute na pakiranju.
2. 	 Za pravilno rukovanje proizvodom, pročitajte trenutačnu verziju priručnika, 

koja je dostupna za preuzimanje na: www.truelife.eu.
3. 	 Pogreške u tisku i promjene u informacijama podložne su izmjenama.

PROIZVOĐAČ:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 308/15, 161 00 Prague 6, Czech Republic
info@elem6.com

RoHS
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